RESOLUTION No. 09-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT, SITUATE IN ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE INCREASE IN SALARY FOR MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE CRESWELL HEIGHTS JOINT AUTHORITY TO ONE-HUNDRED- THIRTY (\$130.00) DOLLARS PER MONTH AND PROVIDING FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF SAID INCREASE

WHEREAS: The Creswell Heights Joint Authority was formed in 1950 by the Townships of Crescent and Hopewell, and the Borough of South Heights; and

WHEREAS: The Creswell Heights Joint Authority has seven (7) members, three (3) of whom are appointed by the governing body of the Township of Crescent, two (2) of whom are appointed by the governing body of the Township of Hopewell and two (2) of whom are appointed by the governing body of the Borough of South Heights; and

WHEREAS: Currently, there exists a vacancy on the Governing Board for a position to held by an appointee of Crescent Township; and

WHEREAS: In 1974 members of the Creswell Heights Joint Authority received a salary of Twenty (\$20.00) Dollars per meeting; and

WHEREAS: In 1989 the governing bodies of Crescent Township, Hopewell Township and South Heights Borough authorized an increase in salary to Forty (\$40.00) per meeting for the Governing Board Members of the Creswell Heights Joint Authority; and

WHEREAS: Although board members' salaries are payable from Authority funds, the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, as amended, 53 PA. C.S.A. §5610(d) provides, in pertinent part, that such salaries are to be determined by the governing bodies of the municipalities which formed the Authority; and

WHEREAS: The Governing Board of the Creswell Heights Joint Authority requested approval from the governing bodies of Crescent Township, Hopewell Township and South Heights Borough to approve an increase in Board Members salary to one-hundred-thirty (\$130.00) dollars per month; and

WHEREAS: It is hereby determined that the salary payable to members of the Governing Board of the Creswell Heights Joint Authority should be increased to one-hundred-thirty (\$130.00) dollars per month.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT, AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE AUTHORITY OF SAME:

1. That effective April 1, 2023, the salary which members of the Governing Board of the

Creswell Heights Joint Authority shall be entitled to receive shall be increased to one- hundred-thirty (\$130.00) dollars per month, subject to paragraph two (2) hereof.

- 2. That no member of the Governing Board of the Creswell Heights Joint Authority shall be entitled to receive the increased amount during the present term for which he or she was appointed.
- 3. That this Resolution, adopted pursuant to PA. C.S.A. § 5610(d), shall be effective only if the Township of Hopewell and the Borough of South Heights adopt Resolutions, the same as or substantially similar to this Resolution.
- 4. That following proper adoption, execution, attestation and sealing, true and correct copies of this Resolution shall be provided to the Creswell Heights Joint Authority, the Township of Hopewell, and the Borough of South Heights.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the 8th day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:

Janice Adamski, Township Manager

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT:

Todd K. Miller, President.

Board of Commissioners